

10CS DJ ADJ 680/22
JASPAL SINGH Vs. SUNIL KUMAR @ SOMI AND
ANOTHER

20.02.2023

Present: Sh. S.B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Sh. Vishal Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 alongwith defendant no.2.

Record of the file reveals that written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 on 04.02.2023.

Today, replication to the aforesaid WS of defendant no.1 has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copies exchanged.

At this stage, an application u/O. 9 Rule 7 r/w Section 151 CPC for setting aside the ex-parte order dated 15.10.2022 has been moved on behalf of defendant no.2 alongwith written statement.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection in allowing the aforesaid application.

Heard.

Taking into consideration the no objection given by the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the application in hand stands allowed and order dated 15.10.2022 is hereby set aside.

Cont.../

; 2 :

Now, be put up for filing of replication by the plaintiff to the written statement of defendant no.2 as well as for arguments and disposal of the application u/O. 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC, on **13.07.2023**.

(MOHINDER VIRAT)
ADJ-05 (SW):Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:20.02.2023