

18 CS DJ ADJ 680/22 JASPAL SINGH Vs. SUNIL KUMAR @ SOMI AND ANOTHER

05.07.2024

Present: Sh. S B Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

None for defendant no. 1.

Defendant no. 2 in person.

PW1, PW2 and PW3 are present for the purpose of their cross-examination as already examined on LDOH.

Defendant no. 1 is only contesting defendant and not present today despite repeated calls since morning. It is already 12.15 PM.

Record reveals that, earlier also adjournment was taken by defendant no. 1 which was allowed subject to cost. Even cost not paid.

In view thereof, this court finds no reason to recall the all witnesses for the purpose of evidence. **Hence, defendant no. 1 is hereby proceeded *ex-parte*.**

PE stands closed. Separate statement of plaintiff recorded to this effect.

Defendant no. 2 who is present in court submits that, he does not want to lead any DE. Separate statement of defendant no. 2 recorded to this effect. **Accordingly, DE also stands closed.**

Now, come up for final arguments on **09.09.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 05.07.2024