

25 CS DJ ADJ 680/22 JASPAL SINGH Vs. SUNIL KUMAR @ SOMI AND ANOTHER

09.09.2024

Present: Sh. S B Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant no. 1 is already declared *ex-parte* vide order dt. 05.07.2024.

Sh. B N Dagar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Mahesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

None for defendant no. 2.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no. 1. Same is taken on record.

Application u/o IX Rule 7 r/w Sec. 151 CPC for setting aside *ex-parte* proceedings against defendant no.1 filed on behalf of the defendant no. 1. Advanced copy already supplied. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, he is not inclined to file any reply to this application and would straightaway argue.

Main counsel for defendant no. 1 is stated to be not available today.

In view thereof, put up for argument on above application on 15.10.2024.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 09.09.2024