

19 CS DJ ADJ 680/22 JASPAL SINGH Vs. SUNIL KUMAR @ SOMI AND ANOTHER

09.10.2025

Present: Sh. SB Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Sh. Vijendra Kumar Vats and Sh. Mahesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1.
None for defendant No. 2.

Perusal of record reveals that PE was closed vide order dated 05.07.2025. However, thereafter on application of defendant No. 1 PW1 to PW5 were recalled for their cross-examination vide order dated 15.10.2024 and same was concluded on 08.07.2025.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that PE may be closed and matter may proceed for DE if any. It is further submitted that defendant No. 2 already given statement before this Court to not lead any evidence. Hence, evidence may be called from defendant No. 1.

In view thereof, list this matter for DE.

Defendant No. 1 is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit within 2 weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

Put up for DE on **06.11.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **09.10.2025** (GM)